

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. MUELLER
EMILY BURKHARDT
VICENTE
EVANGELINE C. PASCHAL
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
2200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
KATHLEEN MORIARTY
MUELLER
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

March 19, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 26.9 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	15
I. WHETHER CLASS OR COLLECTIVE ACTIONS MAY BE CERTIFIED BASED ON STATISTICS THAT ERRONEOUSLY PRESUME ALL CLASS MEMBERS ARE IDENTICAL TO AN AVERAGE OBSERVED IN A SAMPLE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUIT COURTS.....	15
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER A CLASS MAY BE CERTIFIED WHERE THE CLASS INCLUDES MEMBERS WHO WERE NOT INJURED.....	25
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECUR IN BOTH CLASS ACTIONS UNDER RULE 23(B)(3) AND COLLECTIVE ACTIONS UNDER THE FLSA.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-04009 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 26, 2012).....	25a
APPENDIX C: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-04009-JAJ (N.D. Iowa Aug. 25, 2011).....	31a
APPENDIX D: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C07-04009-MWB (N.D. Iowa July 14, 2008).....	39a
APPENDIX E: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	41a
APPENDIX F: <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 12-3753 (8th Cir. Nov. 19, 2014)	114a
APPENDIX G: Federal Statutes	132a
APPENDIX H: Federal Rule	135a
APPENDIX I: Trial Exhibit.....	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Color Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84, <i>as recognized in IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	19
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	31
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014).....	28
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Fibreboard</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3638 (Jan. 27, 2015) (No. 14- 910)	21
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds, UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	26
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28, 29
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> No. 14-1091 (Mar. 9, 2015)	24, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2702	3
29 U.S.C. § 207	1, 6
§ 216(b)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 91A.1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s 1966 note	32
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	25
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey</i> (2015), available at http:// classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2015-class- action-survey.pdf	31, 32
Laurent Badoux, ADP, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Litigation Over Unpaid Work Time and Precautions Employers Should Take</i> (2012), available at http://www.lb7. uscourts.gov/documents/12-19431.pdf	32
